UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:
Bennett L. Cohen '

Cl ks AR

Northbrook, Illinois 60062

/ Doc#: 091970 :
AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: Eugene "Qenen Mo?)?JgH';geﬁef%?boo
MB Financial Bank, N.A. Cook County Recorger of Deeds .00
6401 N. Lincoln Avenue Date: 07/

16/2009 08:24 Apm Pg: 1ot7
Lincolnwood, Illinois 60712

Attn: James Mann, Sr. Vice President

; ¥

SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the
"Modification Agreement") made as of June 17, 2009, by and among 7100 N. RIDGEWAY, LLC, an
Mlinois limited liability company ("C Jbligor") and MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., a national banking
association ("Lender") with an office 2t 6111 North River Road; Rosemont, Illinois 60018.

WITWNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Obligor has executed and deliverad to Lender that certain mortgage note dated
September 17, 2003 in the original principal sumof Fight Hundred Thousand and 00/100
(8800,000.00) Dollars (the "Note"), which Note is secired by the following documents (the
"5 following documents and any and all other instruments executed 9y Obligor or any other obligor are

g1c/10S8 DA J&

hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan Documents"):

(i) - amortgage, security agreement and UCC fixture filing oT even date with the Note,
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, as
Document No. 0330833298 (the "Mortgage") on property commbnly known as 7100
N. Ridgeway Avenue, Lincolnwood, lllinois 60712 and legally desczibid-on Exhibit
"A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Premises");

(i)  assignment of rents and of lessor's interest in leases dated of even date with the Note

made by Obligor in favor of Lender, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds
of Cook County, Illinois as Document No. 0330833299;

(iif)  unconditional guaranty dated of even date with the Note made by Sonny Fox
("Guarantor") in favor of Lender;

(iv)  environmental/ada indemnity agreement dated as of even date with the Note made by
Obligor and Guarantor in favor of Lender.

Box 400-CTCC




0919704012 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- WHEREAS, pursuant to First Modification A greement dated as of August 3, 2008, the Loan
Documents (including, without limitation, the Mortgage and aforesaid assignment of rents and of
lessor's interest in leases) were amended to secure an increase in the mortgage loan secured by the
Loan Documents from $800,000.00 to $926,875.85 which amended and restated mortgage loan was
evidenced by that certain amended and restated mortgage note dated August 3, 2008 in the principal
sum of §926,875.85 executed by Obligor (the "Amended Note") and payable to the order of Lender
in monthly installments of interest only (calculated at the variable interest rate therein described),
commencing on August 17, 2008, and continuing on the same day of each and every month thereaf-
ter, to and including February 17, 2009, followed by a final balloon payment of the entire unpaid
principal balance of the Amended Note, all accrued and unpaid interest, and all other sums due and
owing pursuant to the Amended Note and the other Loan Documents on March 17, 2009; and

WHEREAS, the Afnended Note was subsequently extended to June 17, 2009; and
WHERE/S, the current principal balance of the Amended Note is $925,476.96.

WHEREAS, Obligor is desirous of obtaining a renewal of the existing amended and restated
mortgage loan evidenced by the-Amended Note, for a period of three years, based on a twenty-five

year amortization, and Lender is-willing to consent to such loan renewal subject to the terms and
provisions hereinafter provided.

WHEREAS, to evidence such renewai mortgage loan in the principal sum of Nine Hundred
Twenty Five Thousand Four Hundred Sevent y Sixrand 96/100 Dollars ($925,476.96) (the "Renewal
Loan'j), Obligor is concurrently executing and dzlivaring to Lender a renewal mortgage note dated
June 17,2009 in the principal sum of $925,476.96 (e "Renewal Note") and payable to the order of
Lender in monthly installments of principal and intérést of $6,012.56 each (including interest
calculated at the fixed rate therein provided), commencing ori July 17, 2009, and continuing on the
same day of each and every month thereafter, to and including May 17,2012, followed by a final
balloon payment of the entire unpaid principal balance of the Rerigwd Note, all accrued and unpaid

interest, and all other sums due and owing pursuant to the Renewal“Note and the other Loan
Documents on June 17, 2012.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the par.ies hereto, and
upon the express conditions that the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender is a‘vand, first and
subsisting lien on the Premises and that the execution of this Modification Agreement wiil not impair
the lien of'said Mortgage and that there is no existing second mortgage or other liens subsequent to
the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender that will not be paid in full and released concurrently
herewith (for breach of which conditions, or either of them, this Modification Agreement, at the sole
election of Lender, shall not take effect and shall be void), IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The parties represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct. All

defined terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such term as
set forth in the Loan Documents.

2. The Loan Documents are hereby amended to secure repayment of the Renewal Note
(as defined above). All references in the Loan Documents to the Note shall hereafter mean the




0919704012 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Renewal Note. All references in the Loan Documents to the principal amount of the loan secured
thereby shall mean $925,476.96 instead of $926,875.85. All references in the Loan Documents to

the "Maturity Date" of the loan secured thereby are hereby amended to be "June 17, 2012" instead of
March 17, 2009".

-3 Except for the modifications stated herein, the Renewal Note and Loan Documents
are not otherwise changed, modified or amended. Except as expressly provided herein, the Renewal
Note and other Loan Documents and each other instrument or agreement delivered by Obligor or
Guarantor to or for the benefit of Lender in connection with the loan evidenced and secured thereby
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with their respective terms and the execution and
delivery of this Modification Agreement shall not operate to waive any rights or remedies that
Lender may have with respect to the Renewal Note and other Loan Documents, to forgive or waive
any violation, Gefault or breach under the Renewal Note or any other Loan Document, or to obligate

Lender in any niarner to make any further extensions of credit other than as expressly set forth
herein. '

4, Obligor agrees to pay reimburse Lender for all of its costs and expenses (including,
without limit, attorney's fees iacording fees, search costs and title company fees incurred in
connection herewith) incurred by Lender in connection with the Renewal Loan.

5. The Premises described ir'the Mortgage shall remain in all events subject to the lien,
charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage, ¢x<rnveyance oftitle (if any) effected thereby, and nothing
herein contained, and nothing done pursuant hercio, shall affect or be construed to effect the lien,
charge or encumbrance of, or warranty of title in, oz conveyance effected by the Mortgage, or the
priority thereof over liens, charges, encumbrances orconveyances, or, except as expressly provided
herein, to release or affect the liability of any party or pe:tis whomsoever may now or hereafter be
liable under or on account of the Renewal Note and/or Mor(gzge, nor shall anything herein contained
or done in pursuance thereof affect or be construed to affect any siher security or instrument, if any,
held by Lender as security for or evidence of the aforesaid indebtediess.

6. This Modification Agreement shall extend to and be bindirg upon the Obligor and its
successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

7. Obligor hereby ratifies and confirms its obligations and liabilities urde: the Renewal
Note and other Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and the liens and security intcrest created
thereby, and acknowledge that it has no defenses, claims or set-offs against the enforéement by

Lender of Obligor's obligations and liabilities under the Renewal Note and other Loan Documents, as
so amended.

8. This Modification Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed by and construed in

accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois, including all matters of construction, validity and
performance.

9. This Modification Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties
with respect to the aforesaid Modification and shall not be amended or modified in any way except
by a document in writing executed by all of the parties thereto.




S 0919704012 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10.  This Modification Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which together shall be one agreement.

1. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, OBLIGOR HEREBY
AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY IN THE
STATE AND FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF
ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH
LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL OR EQUITABLE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS
SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE
MAXIMUM.EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, OBLIGOR HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIVES
ANYRIGHT i MAY HAVE TO AS SERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS

OR TO OBJECT'TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT IN
ACCORDANCE WYTH THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, OBLIGOR AND LENDER
HEREBY EXPRESSLY WAIY'E ANY RIGHT TO TRIALBY JURY OF ANY ACTION, CAUSE
OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH RESPECT
TO THIS MODIFICATION AGREFMENT, OR INANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, RELATED
TO, OR INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALIN GS OF OBLIGOR AND LENDER WITH RESPECT TO
THIS 'MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, {"* THE TRANSACTION RELATED HERETO, IN
EACH CASE WHETHER NOW EXISTING Gk HEREAFTER ARISING, AND WHETHER
SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTAZRWISE. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT
PERMITTED BY LAW, OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY AGREE THAT ANY SUCH
ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM, DEMAND CR ?ROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED
BY A COURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND THAT ORLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A
COPY OF THIS EXECUTED MODIFICATION AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT OR OTHER
TRIBUNAL AS WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE CONSENT OFO531LIGOR AND LENDER TO
THE WAIVER OF ITS RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

Signature Page Follows




R ST TRt

"~ 0919704012 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this instrument to be executed asof
the date first above written.

7100 N, RIDGEWAY, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

By:

/Son\rf)j F O%ts n%a er

MB FINANCIAL BANK, N.A

By: m)
/ 6? L)); NTg
-




0919704012 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby
certify that Sonny Fox, personally known to me as the manager of 7100 N. RIDGEWAY, LLC, an
Illinois limited liability company and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this dayin person and acknowledged that
he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as such manager of said limited liability
company, as his own and free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limited
liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth,

Given under my hand and notarial seal this 7‘/*\ day of J U’Z«/z , 2009.

l
> Moot
I Notary Pliblic
My Commission Expires: __iﬁrfg“gm"www,
& }

A-F11 4

LELORIS STAPLES
pNOTARY PUBL.C STATE OF ILLiNOIS

$hiy Commissionﬁﬁes 12/1 0/20105’

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
‘ ) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

[

o

I, D@IOV(S SJ—&M a Notary Public in and for saic County in the State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that 777 ,«,Jeg Aa_nn a_Se Nt of MB
FINANCIAL BANK, N.A., a national banking association, personally ¥z0wn to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such officer, appeared before me
this daiy in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said inst-ument as his own free

and leuntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said banking associatic n, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

ayor
Given under my hand and notarial seal this Cf' day of ot 2009

‘W%w

I Notary Public /

"OFFICIAL SEAL™ ]
DELORISSTAPLES |
NOTARY P.UB‘LIC ST'ATE OF ILLINOISS

My Commission Ex{igs;

R G L LU LAY




- 0919704012 Page: 7 of 7 °

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT "A"

Legal Description

LOT 1 (EXCEPT THENORTH 581 FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST
LINE THEREQOF) AND LOT 4 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 409 FEET AS MEASURED AT RIGHT
ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE THEREOF) IN JOHN R. WALL’S ADDITION TO
~ LINCOLNWOOD BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST % OF THE WEST Y%
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 35, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,

ILLINOIS.

STREET ADDRESS! 7.00 N. Ridgeway Avenue, Lincolnwood, Illinois 60712.

PERMANENT TAX INDEX NUIMBER: 10-35-104-075-0000

i, b Y e e o PREEra s




